Investment Agreement with the Greek state and the completion of the Skouries FS, there is also prior
completion of infrastructure and construction at the project site. Prior to entering care & maintenance in
2017, construction at the Skouries project was approximately 50% complete. Completed works include a
major mill mechanical equipment set, stripping of the open pit, large amounts of civil works and tagged items

Minenportal.de - Rohstoffe von Bergbauunternehmen und Minengesellschaften aus aller Welt

06.12.2025 Seite 4/11

being managed with a vendor-approved preservation plan. The project has also successfully removed and
relocated archeological antiquities from ancient mining activities on the Skouries site.

Skouries Project Cash Flows

A table providing the deterministic life of mine average production and cash flow forecast is included at the
end of the news release.

Project Sensitivities

At base case prices and a 5% discount rate, the after-tax NPV and IRR are most sensitive to metal prices
and least sensitive to capital costs. Changes to gold and copper prices have a similar impact on the project's
financial outcomes.

Sensitivity Table - Gold and Copper Price
Gold Price
($/oz)
Copper Price
($/lb)
After-Tax NPV
($B)

After-Tax IRR
(%)

$1,300$3.250.7 13
$1,500 (base case)$3.851.3 19
$1,800 (spot)$4.251.8 24

Below is a table summarizing key value driver sensitivities of capital expenditures ("Capex") and operational
expenditures ("Opex").

Sensitivity Table - Capex

Capital CostAfter-Tax NPV
($B)

After-Tax IRR
(%)

-15%1.4 23
$845M (base case)1.3 19
+15%1.1 16
Sensitivity Table - Opex

Operating Cost $/tAfter-Tax NPV
($B)

After-Tax IRR
(%)

-15%1.5 21
27.0 (base case)1.3 19
+15%1.0 17

Reserves and Resources Description

The Skouries project is a gold-copper porphyry deposit with mineralization in stockwork veins, veinlets and
disseminated styles. The deposit has been drilled to a depth of 920 meters from surface and the ore body is
open at depth. In addition to the knowledge obtained from our existing operations in the Kassandra complex,
the extensive detailed drilling of the deposit and associated testwork provides high confidence in the quality
and composition of the ore body.

Skouries Mineral Reserves and Resources, as of September 30, 2021

Category Resource
(t x 1000)